

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/10/2019 3:11 PM

No. 51642-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN MASON and LAURIE ROBERTSON

Respondents,

v.

TATYANA MASON

Appellant,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JOHN MASON

J. MICHAEL MORGAN
J. Michael Morgan, PLLC

Attorney for Respondent John Mason
1800 Cooper Point Rd. SW Bldg. 12
Olympia, WA 98502
(360) 292-7501
mike@jmmorganlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

II. RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Standards for dismissal under Rules 12(b)(6) and 56.5

 B. Res judicata bars all of Tatyana’s claims as stated in the amended complaint because they deal with matters that either were litigated or should have been litigated in the divorce case.7

 C. All of Tatyana’s claims further fail as a matter of law for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted; lack of evidence; and statute of limitations.....9

 1. Abuse of Process.....9

 2. Malicious Prosecution.10

 3. Alienation of Affection.....12

 4. Fraud.....14

 5. Intentional infliction of emotional distress.....16

 D. The Trial Court correctly awarded CR 11 sanctions on the basis that Tatyana’s lawsuit was frivolous, entitling John to an award of his attorneys’ fees.....17

 E. This Court should award John his attorneys’ fees and costs on the basis that this appeal is frivolous, as is the underlying lawsuit.18

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrie v. Hosts of America, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	7
<i>Bates v. Grace United Methodist Church</i> , 12 Wn. App. 111, 529 P.2d 466 (1974).....	7
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	6
<i>Briscoe v. Latlue</i> , 460 U.S. 325, 103 S.Ct. 1108, 75 L. Ed 2nd 96(1983).....	15
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assocs. Engineers, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	15,16
<i>Building Industry Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	18
<i>Costantini v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 681 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1982).	7
<i>Danzig v. Danzig</i> , 79 Wn. App. 612, 904 P.2d 312 (1995).....	6
<i>Deja Vu–Everett–Federal Way, Inc. v. City of Federal Way</i> , 96 Wn. App. 255, 979 P.2d 464 (1999).....	7,8
<i>Fenner v. Lindsay</i> , 28 Wn. App. 626, 625 P.2d 180 (1981).....	12
<i>Fite v. Lee</i> , 11 Wn. App. 21, 521 P.2d 964 (1974).....	9

<i>Fling v. Simpson</i> , 49 Wn.2d 639, 305 P.2d 803 (1957).....	13
<i>Grimby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	17
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	15
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	6
<i>International Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Karr</i> , 994 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Mangat v. Snohomish County</i> , 176 Wn. App. 324, 308 P.3d 786 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Mason</i> , No. 45835-7-II (Wash. Ct. App. July 7, 2015).....	2,3
<i>In re Marriage of Mason</i> , No. 49839-1-II (Wash. Ct. App. July 31, 2018).....	2,3
<i>In re Marriage of Mason</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1024, 2019 Wash. LEXIS 178 (2019).....	4
<i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018).....	10
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	8
<i>Pavilic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment</i> , 493 U.S. 120, 110 S. Ct. 456, 107 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1989).....	19
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 485, 125 P.2d 681 (1942).....	11
<i>Petrich v. McDonald</i> ,	

44 Wn.2d 211, 266 P.2d 1047 (1954).....	11
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	8
<i>Sallis v. Dime Savings Bank of New York</i> , 128 F.3d 20 (1 st Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>St. Yves v. Mid State Bank</i> , 111 Wn.2d 374, 757 P.2d 1384 (1988).....	6
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	15
<i>Strode v. Gleason</i> , 9 Wn. App. 13, 510 P.2d 250 (1973).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Jefferson</i> , 908 A.2d 13 (Conn. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Yakima Fruit & Cold Storage Co.</i> <i>v. Cent. Heating & Plumbing Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1972).....	7

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080.....	9,10,14
RCW 4.16.080(4).....	16
RCW 4.24.350.....	11,12
RCW 26.09.140	3

Rules and Regulations

CR 11.....	<i>Passim</i>
CR 12(b)(6)	<i>Passim</i>
CR 11(a)	<i>Passim</i>
CR 56.....	<i>Passim</i>
CR 60(b).....	<i>Passim</i>
RAP 18.9(a).....	<i>Passim</i>
